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MERCHANTS TRUST COMPANY—TOWN OF WESTFIELD,

hundred and five, and if accepted by a majority of those voting
in relation thereto, shall take effect at the beginning of the
municipal year, nineteen hundred and six and nineteen hundred

and seven.
Approved February 28, 1905,

Chapter 123.

An Act to extend the charter of the Merchants’ Trust Company, and to
change the name of some of the corporators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Mer-
chants’ Trust Company, located at Auburn, Androscoggin
county, Maine, which were granted by chapter three hundred
and twenty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen
hundred and three, approved March twenty-six, nineteen hun-
dred and three, are hereby extended for two years from the
approval of this act, and George C. Wing, Henry P. Cox, Seth
M. Carter, George P. Martin, David R. Hastings and Everett
I,, Smith, their associates and successors, shall have all the
rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said original
act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same pur-
poses as specified therein.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1905.

Chapter 124.
An Act to incorporate the town of Westfield in the county of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature asseinbled, as follows:

Section 1. Township number ten, range two, west from the
east line of the state, in the county of Aroostook, and known as
Westfield plantation, is hereby incorporated into a town by the
name of Westfield, and the inhabitants of said town are hereby
vested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities
of other towns. .

Section 2. The present board of assessors of Westfield plan-
tation are hereby authorized and required to call the first meet-
ing of the town under this act, for the choice of town officers,

23

145
CHaPp. 123

Merchants
Trust
Company,
charter
extended.

Town of
Westfield
incorporated.

First meeting
of town, by
whom called.



146 PLANTATION OF KINGSBURY.
Caap. 125 oo ) .
————— by issuing their warrant for the same seven days prior to the
time of said meeting, which shall be holden in the month of
March of the present year.

Property of Section 3. 'The town hereby created shall be possessed of
plantation . . .
shall vest in all the property and effects belonging to said plantation, and
own, . nge e
shall assume all the liabilities thereof.
Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.
Approved March 7, 1905,
Chapter 125.
An Act in relation to the lands reserved for public uses in the Plantation
of Kingsbury.
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows:
Land agent Section 1. The land agent is hereby authorized and directed,
puthorized 0 ypon payment to him of the sum of two thousand seven hundred

1, v f |
ia?f\?ﬁﬁ?segljn and fifty dollars, to sell and convey all of the lands reserved for

lantation of . . . .

Kingsbwy.  public uses in the plantation of Kingsbury, and to release all
actions or causes of action which the state now has or might
have for all trespasses heretofore committed upon said lands.

An instrument of conveyance similar in form to that usually

~~gonveyance X .

of title, adopted Dby the agent in the conveyance of public lands, shall,
when duly executed and delivered by said land agent, be suffi-
cient to convey title to such lands and to effectuate such release.

Disposition Section 2. The proceeds of such sale and release, less all

of praceeds  expenses, costs and expenditures incurred by the land agent in
the recovery thereof and in connection thetrewith, shall be
deposited with the treasurer of the state to the credit of the
school fund of said plantation of Kingsbury.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1905,



